dipping as settlement would have resolved both claims.  The additional cost incurred 

after rejection of the Calderbank would not have altered. 

[15] For the foregoing reasons I order the respondent, Mt Hutt Station Limited, to 

pay the applicant, Mr Michael Cracroft-Wilson, $5,700 (five thousand, seven hundred 

dollars) as a contribution toward the costs he incurred in pursuing his claim.